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Tix. Leo Eaelsteln

General Merchandise Departmeng
Mitsui & Co. (U.S.A.), Inc...»_ R Tl
200 Park’ Avenue , S o
¥ew York, New York 10017

' Dear Mr.~Edelstein:zf“

This'is in resoonse to your letter dated September 10 ‘1974
in whlch you requested an advisory opinion on six questions con-

cerning ‘the Commission's bicycle safety regulatlons (16 CFR 1500 lS
(a)(lZ) -and- 16 CFR Part 1512)- ‘

In.your letter you asked 1f a tear-out guaraneee card cou‘d
be included in the owner's manual. As long as rermoval of the card
does not cause the removal or obliteration of any of the information
raquired to be included in the instruction manual by 16 CFR 1512.19,
no provision of the regulation would prohibit the 1nclL31on of a
tear—out guarantee card in the instruction manual

You also asked if your firm could print cne owner's manual
that would include all of the information required by tha bicycle
regulations '"covering each brand bicycle produced by one manu-
facturer." Provisions of 15 CFR 1512.19(a) require that each bicycle
shall be accompaniad by an irstruction manual which contains speci—
fied operating, assemoly, and maintenance instructions. OCn2 instruc-
tion manual applicable to several different bicycla models could
comply with tha taquirements of section 1512.19(a) if it contained
all of the information requirad by that saction for each bieycle
medel. If one instruction manual is intended to accempany sevaral
different bicyclza models, care should be taken in the arrangement.
of the manval so that the purchaser of any given model can easily
distinguish those portions of the manual which are applicable to
his modzl from these which are not.

You also askad if the owner's manval may indicate tha manufacturer's
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‘effective.’ No provision of the Federal Hazardous Substances Act or: the
.bicycle regulations will prohibit retailers from selling roncomplying
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of establishments where the spacifiad maintenance oper

nan aticns can be
perforzed.. The locations of those establishments may be givea in any
nzaner in the iastruction manual which will be readily undarstood
by the -consumer.

Your fourth quastion d how distributors could prevent bicycle
dezlers from returniag for cr edit those unsold bicycles which arz not

subject ta-the re gulatlon and do not comoly with all of th=z provisions
of the ragulations and ' are-in dealers' inventories on the date tha

‘regulations become effective. As you may know, on Decembar 16, 1974,.

'

the Commission published a notice in tha Faderal Register suspanding
the effective date of the bicycla regulations until further notice; -
and on January 7, 1975, published znother notice proposing a naw

effective date and solicitinz comments on tHe aupropr*ataqoss of tqat
proposed effectlve date. o :

Whétevér action the Commission takes to establish a new effective. -
date for.the regulations, they will not be applicable to bicycles which
are.in . the.inventories of dealers on the date the regulations become

bicycles:which are in their inventories on the date the regulations

bacome effective, and retailers will have no right to demand repurchase

of those bicycles under any statute or regulation enforced by the ' =
Commission. Distributors and retailers are free to make any provisions '
thay can agree upon concerning disposition of unsold noncomplying

bicycles which are in retailer's inventories on tha date the regulatioms.
becorme effective. : .

You also asked if the prov731ons of 156 CFR 1512.19(b) and (c),

which require certain information to appear on the carton and pro-
motional display materials of an unassembled or partially assembled
bicycle, are applicable to a bicycle which is packaged in a carton

thet is labeled to indicate that the bicycle is to be sold to the
ultimate retail purcnaser only in a fully assembled condition. Although
the language of sections 1512.19(b) and (c) does not expressly state '

that those sections are appliicable only +o bicy
for sala to.consumers in an unassembled or pa“t

sclas which ara offerad
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the purpose of the resquirements of thoses section
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1y asse2mbled condition,
is to inform consumacxs

s

zbout the tools nscessary to assemble the bicycle and to indicacz tha
s-za of the rider which tha bicycle is designed to accemrmcdate. If a
bicycle is offered for sale to consum=2rs only in a fully assembled

are not applicabtle. However, if a bicycle
unass2mbled or partially assembled conditio

s sold to a consuxer in an

1

and adjusted conditicn, the provisions of szcticms 1512.19(b) and (c)
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labelad in acco:dahce with sections 1512.19(b) and (c), tha manufacturer
of that bieycle would be in violation of 16 CFR 1500.18(a)(12), and the:

icycle would be az "banned hazardous substance' as that term is used
©din the Faderal Hazardous Substancss Act (15 U.S.C. 12561(q) (1) (A)).

In your firal question you asked if the carton of a bicycle which
is intendad for sale to a consumer in an unassembled or partially

assembled condition co®ld be labeled with the statement "Instructions

- v 4 ‘0
for assembly will be found 4n the owner's manual inside shipping cartou.

- o

This statement may appear on the carton of such a bicycle; however,

y

~ the carton aund all promotional materials must also contain tha information
: rﬂqulred by 16 CFR 1512. l9(b) and (c) R .

...’ Sincerely, -

Michael A. Browu, R
»LJ,ﬂGeneral Counsel . B
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Mr. David Schmeltzer: , IR
~Asst. General Counsel ‘ -

"~ Consumer Products Safety Commission
Room 700

#1750 K Sta, - NIW. ™ =i m T
-~ Washington, D.C. 20207

’ijeDear Mr. Schmeltzer-i

‘f’In keeplng w1th vour request “we' submlt tne follow1ng
for your off1c1al oplnlon

1. May we 1nclude a tear-out life-time guarantee card
in the owner's manual?

B

2. May we prlnt one owner's manual that will include
all the information required by the C.P.S.C. safety

standards covering each brand blcycle produced by one
manufacturer7

*3. May the above mentioned owner's manual indicate the
manufacturer s name rather than each distributor's name?

4. How can our customers (distributors) protect themselves
from having bicycles (presently in dealers shops) being
returned unsold for credit when bicycles with C.P.S.C.
specifications reach their shops?

5. If the carton is marked

"Notice: This bicycle must not be sold in the carton.
This bicycle is to be sold in assembled and serviced
condition only.", it will not be necessary to:
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1. indicate tools needed
2. fit bicycle to rider
3. indicate how to assemble

6. For those who Drefer _to do their own assembllng,
the shipping carton may State: 'Inerchlon for
assembling will be found 1n owner's manual inside

. shlpolng carton

LI R T Yours truly, :
SR o . MITSUL & €O. K(,J~s .A. ), INC-
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